

No. 17-806

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN NADOLENCO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*350 South Grand Ave.*  
*25th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 229-5173*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Question Presented Here Was Left Unresolved In <i>Spokeo I.</i> ....	2
B. The Conflict Among The Lower Courts Is Genuine And Substantial.....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Wrong. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aikens v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5592341 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2017) .....	7
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	4
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>McClurg v. Ross</i> , 5 Binn. 218 (Pa. 1812).....	11
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Runkle v. Meyer</i> , 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitution and Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6.....	1
